hedge accounting is applicable for the whole accounting period ending 31 December 2013. The hedging foreign

currency loans are measured at fair value attributable to the foreign currency risk as at the balance sheet date

and the effective part of this revaluation (foreign exchange gains and losses) is recognized in the Hedging reserve

within the Group’s equity.

CPI Group
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 in thousand Czech crowns (TCZK)

  109

Future expected collection from leasing contract designated as hedged item In TEUR

within 1 year 16 954

1-2 years 15 957

2-5 years 43 706

5-10 years 69 783

more than 10 years  81 435

Total 227 835

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency rates

with all other variables held constant.

A 10% change in the foreign currency rate of CZK against EUR, USD, GBP, PLN or HUF would have the below effect

to profit/ (loss) or equity of the Group providing all other variables remaining constant:

2013

  Original currency TCZK
CZK depreciated

by 10%
Change

CZK appreciated
by 10%

Change

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 14 974 410 662 451 728 41 066 369 596 -41 066

TUSD 2 40 44 4 36 -4

TGBP 197 6 483 7 131 648 5 835 -648

TPLN 1 7 8 1 6 -1

THUF 109 10 11 1 9 -1

Trade and other
receivables TEUR 48 233 1 322 790 1 455 069 132 279 1 190 511 -132 279

Loans provided  TEUR 52 933 1 451 688 1 596 857 145 169 1 306 519 -145 169

Trade and other payables TEUR -15 527 -425 828 -468 411 -42 583 -383 245 42 583

TUSD -38 -756 -832 -76 -680 76

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings TEUR -320 740 -8 796 295 -9 675 925 -879 630 -7 916 666 879 630

Other bonds issued TEUR -174 012 -4 772 279 -5 249 507 -477 228 -4 295 051 477 228
Liabilities from
derivatives TEUR -1 745 -47 857 -52 643 -4 786 -43 071 4 786
Net exposure to currency
risk  TEUR  -395 884 -10 857 119 -11 942 832 -1 085 713 -9 771 407 1 085 713

Net exposure to currency
risk  TUSD  -36 -716 -788 -72 -644 72

Net exposure to currency
risk  TGBP  197 6 483 7 131 648 5 835 -648

Net exposure to currency
risk  TPLN  1 7 8 1 6 -1

Net exposure to currency
risk  THUF  109 10 11 1 9 -1

Impact on profit/loss  TCZK   -396 848   396 848

Impact on equity  TCZK   -688 285   688 285

CPI Group
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 in thousand Czech crowns (TCZK)

  110

2012

  Original currency TCZK
CZK depreciated

by 10% to EUR
 or USD

Change
CZK appreciated

by 10% to EUR
or USD

Change

   Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 10 885 273 649 301 014 27 365 246 284 -27 365

TUSD 2 38 42 4 34 -4

Trade and other
receivables TEUR 5 108 128 415 141 257 12 842 115 574 -12 842

Loans provided  TEUR 88 639 2 228 384 2 451 222 222 838 2 005 546 -222 838

Trade and other payables TEUR -4 505 -113 256 -124 582 -11 326 -101 930 11 326

TUSD -18 -343 -377 -34 -309 34

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings TEUR -216 900 -5 452 866 -5 998 153 -545 287 -4 907 579 545 287

Bonds issued TEUR -73 540 -1 848 796 -2 033 676 -184 880 -1 663 916 184 880

Liabilities from derivatives TEUR -3 761 -94 552 -104 007 -9 455 -85 097 9 455
Net exposure to currency
risk  TEUR  -194 074 -4 879 022 -5 366 924 -487 903 -4 391 120 487 903

Net exposure to currency
risk  TUSD  -16 -305 -336 -30 -275 30

Impact on profit/loss  TCZK   -86 579   86 579

Impact on equity  TCZK   -401 294   401 294

In terms of the Group’s overall currency risk management strategy, the Group requires minimization of its

exposure to changes in the cash flows from rent contracts.

b) Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments are described

under notes 6.6 for financial assets and under notes 6.11 financial liabilities respectively.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk is monitored by the Group’s management on a monthly basis. The interest rate risk

[…]

Interest bearing loans and borrowings TEUR -14 953

Bonds issued TEUR -173 996

Net position  TEUR  -120 651

Net position  TUSD  2

Czech Property Investments, a.s.
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 in thousand Czech crowns (TCZK)

65

2012

  Currency Carrying amount

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 453

Cash and cash equivalents TUSD 2

Trade and other receivables TEUR 341

Loans provided  TEUR 83 903

Trade and other payables TEUR -2 994

Interest bearing loans and borrowings TEUR -16 986

Bonds issued TEUR -73 540

Net position  TEUR  -8 823

Net position  TUSD  2

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency rates

with all other variables held constant.

A 10% change in the foreign currency rate of CZK against EUR or USD would have the below effect to profit/ (loss)

or equity of the Company providing all other variables remaining constant:

2013

Original
currency

TCZK
CZK depreciated

by 10% to EUR or
USD

Change

CZK
appreciated

by 10% to
EUR or USD

Change

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 2 686 73 664 81 030 7 366 66 297 -7 366

TUSD 2 40 44 4 36 -4

Trade and other receivables TEUR 45 471 1 247 042 1 371 746 124 704 1 122 338 -124 704

Loans provided TEUR 32 927 903 023 993 325 90 302 812 721 -90 302

Trade and other payables TEUR -12 786 -350 656 -385 722 -35 066 -315 590 35 066

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings

TEUR
-14 953 -410 086 -451 095 -41 009 -369 077 41 009

Bonds issued TEUR -173 996 -4 771 840 -5 249 024 -477 184 -4 294 656 477 184

Net exposure to currency risk  TEUR  -120 651 -3 308 854 -3 639 739 -330 885 -2 977 968 330 885

Net exposure to currency risk  TUSD  2 40 44 4 36 -4

Impact on profit/loss  TCZK   -330 881   330 881

Czech Property Investments, a.s.
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 in thousand Czech crowns (TCZK)

66

2012

Original

currency
TCZK

CZK
depreciated

by 10% to
EUR or USD

Change

CZK
appreciated

by 10% to
EUR or USD

Change

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 453 11 388 12 527 1 139 10 249 -1 139

TUSD 2 38 42 4 34 -4

Trade and other receivables TEUR 341 8 573 9 430 857 7 716 -857

Loans provided  TEUR 83 903 2 109 321 2 320 253 210 932 1 898 389 -210 932

Trade and other payables TEUR -2 994 -75 269 -82 796 -7 527 -67 742 7 527
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings

TEUR
-16 986 -427 028 -469 731 -42 703 -384 325 42 703

Bonds issued TEUR -73 540 -1 848 796 -2 033 675 -184 879 -1 663 917 184 879

Net exposure to currency risk

TEUR  -8 823 -221 811 -243 992 -22 181 -199 630 22 181

Net exposure to currency risk

TUSD  2  38  42  4  34  -4

Impact on profit/(loss)  TCZK   -22 177   22 177

6.3.2 Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is

described under notes 5.5, 5.9 and 5.10 for financial assets and financial liabilities respectively.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk is monitored by the Company’s management on a monthly basis. The interest

rate risk policy is approved quarterly by the Board of Directors. Management analyses the Company’s interest

[…]

Loans provided by the Company require instalments to be paid by the borrower according to a payment schedule,

based on a fixed interest rate. The interest rates charged by the Company are usually based on Company‘s

borrowing interest rates.

As the loans provided are based on fixed rates, and no interest-bearing financial instrument is measured at fair

value through profit and loss the Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. These obligations primarily

include bonds issued.

Trade receivables and payables (other than tenant deposits) are interest-free and have settlement dates within

one year.

Czech Property Investments, a.s.
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013 in thousand Czech crowns (TCZK)

67

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to interest rate risk for variable rate instruments

A 10% change in the interest rate would have the below effect to profit/ (loss) or equity of the Company providing

all other variables remaining constant:

2013

Effective interest

rate
Average
amount

Interest
calculated

Bonds issued with variable interest rate 6,37% 6 860 220 436 685

Total   6 860 220 436 685

2013

Increase of 100 bp in

interest rate
Interest

calculated
Profit (loss)

effect
Decrease of 100

bp in interest rate
Interest

calculated
Profit (loss)

effect

Bonds issued with variable
interest rate 7,37% 505 287 -68 602 5,37% 368 083 68 602

Total   505 287 -68 602   368 083 68 602

2012

Effective interest

rate
Average
amount

Interest
calculated

Bonds issued with variable interest rate 6,82% 4 679 220 319 123

Total   4 679 220 319 123

2012

Increase of 100 bp in

interest rate
Interest

calculated
Profit (loss)

effect
Decrease of 100 bp

in interest rate
Interest

calculated
Profit (loss)

effect

Bonds issued with variable
interest rate 7,50% 350 941 -31 818 6,14%  287 305 31 818

Total   350 941 -31 818   287 305 31 818

Effective interest rate and re-pricing analysis

All interest-bearing financial assets are provided at fixed interest rates. In respect of interest-bearing financial

liabilities, the following tables indicate their effective interest rates at the reporting date and the periods in which

they re-price.

2013

  Effective interest rate Total
3 month
or less

3-6 months Fixed interest rate

Loans drawn from entities under direct
or indirect control  6,86% 9 783 841 -- -- 9 783 841

Loans drawn from other related parties 6,00% 15 127 -- -- 15 127

Loans from third parties 5,70% 177 165 -- -- 177 165